Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this announcement.



(incorporated in the Cayman Islands with limited liability)

(Stock code: 1803)

CHANGE OF PRINCIPAL SHARE REGISTRAR AND TRANSFER OFFICE AND REGISTERED OFFICE IN THE CAYMAN ISLANDS

The board of the directors (the "**Board**") of Beijing Sports and Entertainment Industry Group Limited (the "**Company**") hereby announces that with immediate effect, the principal share registrar and transfer office and registered office of the Company in the Cayman Islands have been changed to:

PRINCIPAL SHARE REGISTRAR AND TRANSFER OFFICE

Conyers Trust Company (Cayman) Limited Cricket Square, Hutchins Drive, PO Box 2681, Grand Cayman, KY1-1111, Cayman Islands

REGISTERED OFFICE

Cricket Square, Hutchins Drive, PO Box 2681, Grand Cayman, KY1-1111, Cayman Islands

The Company's Hong Kong share registrar remains unchanged.

By order of the Board Beijing Sports and Entertainment Industry Group Limited Liu Xue Heng Chairman

Hong Kong, 3 November 2023

As at the date of this announcement, the executive Directors are Mr. Liu Xue Heng, Mr. Lam Ka Tak, and Mr. Hou Gongda, the non-executive Director is Mr. Hu Yebi and the independent non-executive Directors are Mr. Tse Man Kit, Keith, Mr. Lok Lawrence Yuen Ming, Mr. Xin Luo Lin and Mr. Pan Lihui.